(a) Subject to Article 11.02, the Employer shall allow one and one-quarter (1 1/4) working 

days per month sick leave with full pay.  Such sick leave shall be accumulated from 
month to month and from year to year up to a maximum of eighty-five (85) one 
hundred and thirty five (135) (working days (“Sick Days Bank”). 

(b) Notwithstanding paragraph (a) above, where an employee demonstrates a regular 

habit of using all or substantially all the employee’s sick leave each month, the 
employee may be required to supply a doctor’s certificate each and every time the

[...]

(d) Upon termination of employment (not including those terminated with cause) the 

Employer shall pay the employee up to thirty (30) days Sick Days Banked.  (Provided 
the Sick Days are so banked.) 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (a) above, those employees who have now banked over 

eighty five (85) one hundred and thirty five (135) days shall retain those additional 
days banked but cannot replenish any days beyond the eighty five (85) one hundred 
and thirty five (135) days Sick Days Banked. 

11.02  Eligibility for Benefits  

All regular part-time employees who work twenty (20) hours or more per week for the prior 

three (3) consecutive months shall be entitled to all the benefits identified in Article 11 fully